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UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE 
____________ 

BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD 
____________ 

 
SAMSUNG ELECTRONICS AMERICA, INC. and SAMSUNG 

ELECTRONICS CO., LTD.,  
Petitioner, 

 
v. 
 

RFCYBER CORP., 
Patent Owner. 
____________ 

 
IPR2021-00980 (Patent 9,189,787 B1)  
IPR2021-00981 (Patent 9,240,009 B2)1 

____________ 

 
 

Before JACQUELINE WRIGHT BONILLA, Deputy Chief Administrative 
Patent Judge. 
 
 
 

 
PANEL CHANGE ORDER 
Conduct of the Proceeding 

37 C.F.R. § 42.5 
 
  

 

                                                           
1 This Order addresses a panel change pertaining to these two cases. 
Therefore, a single Order is entered in each case. The parties are not 
authorized to use this style heading for any subsequent papers. 
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The parties are notified that the panel has changed in the above-

referenced proceedings.  See PTAB Standard Operating Procedure 1, Rev. 

15.  Due to unavailability, Administrative Patent Judge Kevin F. Turner 

replaces Administrative Patent Judge Kristi L. R. Sawert on the panel. 

 Thus, Administrative Patent Judges Kevin F. Turner, Patrick R. 

Scanlon, and Kevin W. Cherry now constitute the panel for consideration of 

all matters in these proceedings.  See PTAB Standard Operating Procedure 

1, Rev. 15.  All prior decisions and orders remain in effect.  The parties may 

contact the Board at Trials@uspto.gov if they have questions. 

 It is 

 ORDERED.   
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For PETITIONER: 

Heath J. Briggs 
Andrew R. Sommer 
GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP 
briggsh@gtlaw.com 
sommera@gtlaw.com 
 
For PATENT OWNER: 

Vincent J. Rubino, III 
Peter Lambrianakos 
Enrique W. Iturralde 
Richard Cowell 
FABRICANT LLP 
vrubino@fabricantllp.com 
plambrianakos@fabricantllp.com 
eiturralde@fabricantllp.com 
rcowell@fabricantllp.com 
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